

IN THE
Court of Appeals for the Ames Circuit

CARLA ESPINOSA AND BOBBY SIMONE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF AMES AND COMMISSIONER ROBERT “BOB” KELSO,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

The Grace Murray Hopper Memorial Team

MAX GOTTSCHALL
ERIKA HERRERA
BENJAMIN LEWIS
CATHERINE MCCAFFREY
ELIZA MCDUFFIE
JACQUELINE SAHLBERG

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

March 19, 2018
Ames Courtroom
Harvard Law School

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Ames Police Department’s English-only policy has no disparate impact.....	16
A. This Court should direct summary judgment for the City of Ames on the disparate impact claim.	16
1. The English-only policy has a manifest relationship to public safety.....	17
a. This Court should afford the City of Ames deference on matters of public safety.....	19
b. The English-only policy ensures the clearest possible communication within the APD, which is necessary to public safety.	20
c. This policy promotes cohesion within the APD, which is necessary to public safety.	22
2. Espinosa and Simone have identified no alternative policy and cannot do so for the first time now.....	25
B. Alternatively, this Court should reverse the lower court’s grant of summary judgment for Espinosa and Simone;	

whether they have made a prima facie showing of disparate impact is a genuine question of material fact.26

1. This Court should not defer to the EEOC.26
 - a. The legal determinations within section 1606.7(a) deserve no deference.26
 - b. The factual determinations within section 1606.7(a) deserve no deference.30
2. Espinosa and Simone have not otherwise established a prima facie case.....32
 - a. Espinosa and Simone have not shown that bilingual officers are unable to comply with the policy.33
 - b. Espinosa and Simone have not shown that compliance with the policy meaningfully compromises their identities.34
 - c. To declare the record evidence sufficient to make out a prima facie case would significantly unbalance Title VII.35

II. The Ames Police Department’s English-only policy was not motivated by discriminatory intent.37

- A. The issue for this Court is whether Commissioner Kelso’s decision to implement the English-only policy was motivated by discrimination.38
- B. There is insufficient evidence to find that Commissioner Kelso was motivated by discriminatory animus when he enacted the English-only rule.....40
 1. The policy’s breadth is not probative of discrimination.....40
 2. Commissioner Kelso’s deposition testimony is not probative of discrimination. At most, its evidentiary weight is minimal.....41

a.	The remark’s content does not give rise to a reasonable inference of discriminatory intent...	41
b.	The remark was too disconnected from the policy’s enactment to carry anything more than minimal evidentiary weight.	43
C.	Mayor Cox’s statements are irrelevant to the intent inquiry.	43
1.	Mayor Cox’s alleged animus cannot be imputed to Commissioner Kelso.	43
a.	Commissioner Kelso’s decision was not significantly influenced by Mayor Cox.....	44
b.	Commissioner Kelso did not rubber stamp Mayor Cox’s alleged discriminatory design.	46
2.	Regardless of whether Mayor Cox’s intent is legally relevant, this Court should decline to examine then-Candidate Cox’s campaign statements as evidence of discrimination.....	47
a.	Relying on campaign statements would impermissibly chill core political speech.	48
b.	Relying on campaign statements would disable an elected government from implementing its legitimate policy preferences.....	49
c.	Relying on campaign statements would place inappropriate weight on categorically unreliable indicators of the speaker’s true purpose.	50
3.	Even if considered as evidence, then-Candidate Cox’s statements are not probative of discrimination. At most, their evidentiary weight is minimal.	52
a.	The content of then-Candidate Cox’s statements does not illustrate intent to discriminate.	53

b. Cox's statements were too temporally distant
from the challenged action to be probative.....55

CONCLUSION56

APPENDIXA1

United States Constitution.....A1

Statutory Provisions.....A2

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission GuidelineA4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Constr. Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13, 43, 55
<i>Barber v. Lovelace Sandia Health Systems</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.N.M. 2005)	40
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	27
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Campion, Barrow & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Springfield, Ill.</i> , 559 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 876 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 51
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	27
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	32
<i>Cuenca v. University of Kansas</i> , 101 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14, 43
<i>Davis v. City of Dallas</i> , 777 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1985)	11, 19, 20
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	37

<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Sephora USA, LLC</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24
<i>EEOC v. Synchro-Start Prod., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 911 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	28, 29
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Trans. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007)	17, 19
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016)	32, 35
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993)	18, 25
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak</i> , 13 F.3d 296 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Salvation Army</i> , No. 89–1679–CIV–T–17 (M.D.Fla.1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 985 F.2d 578 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	10, 18
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	23
<i>Hunt v. City of Markham, Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Hutson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	48, 51, 52

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-2231, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018).....	49
<i>Jean-Francois v. Anderson</i> , No. CIV.A.5:07–CV–34, 2008 WL 5272864 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2008)	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Memphis</i> , 770 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 845 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Kania v. Archdiocese of Phil.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Pa.1998).....	23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	35
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)	14, 47
<i>Long v. First Union Corp. of Virginia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 86 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1996).....	33, 40
<i>Maldonado v. City of Altus</i> , 433 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	passim
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	48
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	39
<i>Montes v. Vail Clinic, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007)	21, 41
<i>Morris v. McCarthy</i> , 825 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	46
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	18, 19

<i>Pacheco v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	39
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	48, 52
<i>Phelps v. Yale Sec., Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 1020 (6th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Prado v. Luria & Sons, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 1349 (S. D. Fla. 1997)	21, 33
<i>Quigg v. Thomas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Rathert v. Village of Peotone</i> , 903 F.2d 510 (7th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	51
<i>Reyes v. Pharma Chemie, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Neb. 2012)	30
<i>Rickert v. State</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)	51
<i>Rose v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Schuster v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 327 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	11, 27
<i>Spurlock v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 216 (10th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	39
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	14, 46
<i>Straughn v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2001)	55

<i>Sun v. Bd. Of Trustees of Univ. of Il.,</i> 473 F.3d 799 (7 th Cir. 2007)	14, 44
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities</i> <i>Project, Inc.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	35
<i>Tomassi v. Insignia Fin. Group,</i> 478 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42, 43, 54
<i>Tran v. Standard Motor Prod., Inc.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Kan. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	50
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico,</i> 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	27, 30
<i>Vance v. Ball State University,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013)	29
<i>Vicino v. Maryland,</i> 982 F. Supp. 2d 601 (D. Md. 2013)	46
<i>Wards Cove Packing v. Antonio,</i> 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	32
<i>Washington v. Trump,</i> 858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	19
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</i> 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Woods v. City of Berwyn,</i> 803 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Yates v. Douglas,</i> 255 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2001)	42

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (2012)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) (2012)	37

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1606.7 (2018)	26, 29, 30, 31
---------------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

A.L. Workman-Stark, <i>Understanding Police Culture</i> (2017)	22
Barack Obama, <i>The Audacity of Hope</i> (2006)	49
Brenda L. Moore, <i>Effects of Sexual Harassment on Job Satisfaction, Retention, Cohesion, Commitment and Unit Effectiveness</i> (2010)	24
CNN, <i>Lindsay Graham: Immigrants should speak English</i> , YouTube (Sept. 16, 2015)	49
FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Uniform Crime Reports, tbl. 1 (2015)	22
Hon. Denny Chin, <i>Summary Judgment in Employment Discrimination Cases: A Judge's Perspective</i> , 57 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 671 (2012/2013)	40
Honolulu Police Dep't, Policy Manual § 3.22 (Dec. 2015)	36
James Leonard, <i>Bilingualism and Equality</i> , 38 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 57 (2004)	21
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Most in U.S. Say It's Essential That Immigrants Learn English</i> , Gallup (Aug. 9, 2013)	49
San Antonio Police Dep't, Department General Manual § 310.03 (Sept. 2017)	35
